− +/- 10% capex and opex

− +/- 10% gross margins (enterprise returns)

 Results presented in terms of net economic benefit; benefit cost ratio
(BCR) and internal rate of return (IRR)

Model Assumptions

12

 Table below sets out the main results for the three Capex
scenarios, expressed as net present values at 7% real

Results: Economic Analyses

13

Item/ Scenario Low
Capex

Base Case
Capex

High
Capex

Scheme Capex ($m) 170.46 248.18 279.06

Farm Capex ($m) 139.76 139.76 139.76

Total Capex ($m) 310.22 387.94 418.82

Opex ($m) 58.08 58.08 58.08

Total Costs ($m) 368.30 446.03 476.90

Benefits ($m) 535.73 535.73 535.73

Net Benefit ($m) 167.42 89.70 58.82

BCR 1.5 1.2 1.1

IRR (%) 10.5 8.5 8.0

 The chart below shows the relative net benefits in $m
contributed by each of the assumed enterprises

Composition of Benefits

14

Cotton, 234.3

Legumes , 93.8

Mangos, 2.9

Avocados, 34.8

Bananas, 54.9

Melons, 15.5

Citrus, 16.1

Fodder, 19.1 Peanuts, 2.1

Cotton

Legumes

Mangos

Avocados

Bananas

Melons

Citrus

Fodder

Peanuts

Scenario Capex

$m

Opex

$m

Total
Cost
$m

Benefits

$m

Net
Benefits

$m

BCR IRR

%

Base Case 387.94 58.08 446.03 535.73 89.70 1.2 8.5

+10% Capex 426.74 58.08 484.82 535.73 50.91 1.1 7.8

-10% Capex 349.15 58.08 407.23 535.73 128.49 1.3 9.4

+10% Opex 387.94 61.62 449.57 535.24 85.68 1.2 8.5

-10% Opex 387.94 52.28 440.22 536.58 96.36 1.2 8.7

+10% Gross Margin 387.94 58.08 446.03 590.15 144.12 1.3 9.4

-10$ Gross Margin 387.94 58.08 446.03 481.31 35.28 1.1 7.6

4% Discount Rate 445.47 94.78 540.25 1039.93 499.68 1.9 8.9

10% Discount Rate 339.92 37.81 377.73 315.81 -61.92 0.8 8.3

Sensitivity Analysis: Medium Capex

15

 Based on current “base case” assumptions, the project is estimated to
generate a net economic benefit of around $89.70m assuming a 7% real
discount rate, a 35 year evaluation period and the inclusion of a residual
value based on future net benefit stream.  The BCR is estimated at 1.2
and the IRR at 8.5%

 The project remains economic (positive net present value) under all
sensitivity scenarios apart from 10% real discount rate when the NPV is
estimated at -$61.92m

 Cotton is the major source of benefits, accounting for around 49% of the